

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 09, 2021, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Grace B. Arago Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Victor V. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 085-08-2021

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING ECOLOGICAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT (ESWM) BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 03-2020 TITLED "RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (DOST) TO PLEDGE FOR A GLASS PULVERIZER"

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Karina S. Gauani
Hon. Victor V. Perez
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, the referral "ESWM Board Resolution No. 03-2020 titled "Resolution Requesting the Department of Science and Technology (DOST) to Pledge for a Glass Pulverizer" was endorsed to the Eighth City Council;

WHEREAS, the Joint Committee on Climate Change, Environmental Protection and Ecology, Committee on Education and Committee on Barangay Affairs, to which the matter was referred, met on February 04, 2021 to discuss the subject referral with the presence of resource persons;





WHEREAS, the Resolution is pursuant to RA 9003, otherwise known as the Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 and City Ordinance No. 058-2017, otherwise known as the Comprehensive Environmental Management Code of Tuguegarao City";

WHEREAS, the City's Ten (10) Year Ecological Solid Waste Management Plan has institutionalized public participation of waste generators in the recycling of broken glasses and unsold bottles;

WHEREAS, broken bottles and unsold bottles can be processed into usable products through a pulverizer;

WHEREAS, the DOST has pledged for a glass pulverizer to the Tuguegarao City Government, thus the need for the subject resolution;

WHEREAS, upon review of the subject referral, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of ESWM Resolution No. 03-2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to adopt and approve ESWM Board Resolution No. 03-2020 titled "Resolution Requesting the Department of Science and Technology (DOST) to Pledge for a Glass Pulverizer."

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 085-08-2021 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

cretary to the Sanggunian

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Date: 02/09/101/

cel